504045167 10/11/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4091828

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT DENIS	06/07/2013
PRESTON MANWARING	06/05/2013
PHIL EGGERS	06/05/2013
KIM MANWARING	07/19/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DOMAIN SURGICAL, INC.
Street Address:	1370 S. 2100 E.
City:	SALT LAKE CITY
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84108

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14081936

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 801-521-9000

 Email:
 ipg@scmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SNOW CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
Address Line 1: 10 EXCHANGE PLACE FLOOR 11
Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5235.DOMA.DV

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SARAH W. MATTHEWS

SIGNATURE: /Sarah W. Matthews/

DATE SIGNED: 10/11/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=5235-07-22-13 Assignment#page1.tif source=5235-07-22-13 Assignment#page2.tif source=5235-07-22-13 Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 039986 FRAME: 0745

504045167

source=5235-07-22-13 Assignment#page4.tif source=5235-07-22-13 Assignment#page5.tif source=5235-07-22-13 Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039986 FRAME: 0746

8019244951

07/22/2013 09:27

#355 P. 001/006

From: Domain Surgical Inc.

8019244951

07/15/2013 12:37

#354 P. 001/008

ASSIGNMENT	Attorney Docket No.	5235.DOMA.NP
	Inventor(s)	Scott Denis et al.
	Assignee	Domain Surgical, Inc.
Page <u>1</u> of <u>5</u>	Serial Number	13 700,481
	Filing Date	12/06/2012

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

BATEMAN IP LAW GROUP P. O. Box 1319 Salt Lake City, Utah 84110

WHEREAS Scott Denis, resident of Murrieta, California; Preston Manwaring, resident of Farmington, Utah; Phil Eggers, resident of Cottonwood Heights, Utah; and Kim Manwaring, resident of Phoenix, Arizona; have invented a certain new and useful improvement in SYSTEM AND METHOD OF CONTROLLING POWER DELIVERY TO AN ELECTROSURGICAL INSTRUMENT, the application for United States Letters Patent which is identified above; and

WHEREAS, Domain Surgical, Inc., a corporation of the State of Utah, having a business address of 1370 S. 2100 E., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, We, the said Scott Denis, Preston Manwaring, Phil Eggers, and Kim Manwaring, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Domain Surgical, Inc., the full and exclusive right to the said invention and in and to said application, any right any of us may have in any prior application, including provisional applications, to which priority is claimed in said application and any and all non provisional applications including all divisions and continuations, substitutes and reissues of said application and the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the

From: Domain Surgical Inc.

8019244951

07/15/2013 12:37

#354 P. 002/006

ASSIGNMENT	Attorney Docket No.	5235.DOMA.NP
	Inventor(s)	Scott Denis et al.
	Assignee	Domain Surgical, Inc.
Page <u>2</u> of <u>5</u>	Serial Number	13/700:481
	Filing Date	12/04/2012

United States and foreign countries that may issue or be granted on said invention, including any rights to claim priority.

The Assignors hereby authorize the Assignee to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the Assignee.

The Assignors warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

When requested by and at the expense of the Assignee, the Assignors covenant to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this agreement, to execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal and reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all improvements relating to the invention; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the Assignee all facts and provide to the Assignee all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything which

From: Domain Surgical Inc.

8019244951

07/15/2013 12:38

#354 P. 003/006

ASSIGNMENT	Attorney Docket No.	5235.DOMA.NP
	Inventor(s)	Scott Denis et al.
	Assignee	Domain Surgical, Inc.
Page <u>3</u> of <u>5</u>	Serial Number	13/704,48
	Filing Date	12/04/2012

the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for the invention.

The Assignors hereby agree and acknowledge that the sale, assignment and transfer of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be irrevocable and binding upon the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patent to said Domain Surgical, Inc. as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 7th day of TUNE	2013 2012 at Murate, A (city) (state)
	(city) (state)
STATE OF CA Scott De	fits
County of Lavys 19th 58	
County of KWAYS 16)	
Before me personally appeared Scott I	Denis and acknowledged the foregoing instrument
to be his free act and deed this day of	, 2012.
notary see attached	Residing at/My commission expires:
Votary Pithlic	

PATENT

07/22/2013 09:29

#355 P. 004/006

From: Domain Surgical Inc.

ASSIGNMENT

8019244951

Attorney Docket No.

Inventor(s)

07/15/2013 12:38

5235.DOMA.NP

Scott Denis et al.

#354 P. 004/006

	Assignee	Domain Surgical, Inc.
	Serial Number	13 700 1481
Page <u>4</u> of <u>5</u>	Filing Date	12/00/2012
Executed this S day of STATE OF County of Salf Law Jss	June , 2013 June , 2017 at 56/f Desta Land	
Before me personally appeared Preston Manwaring and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of		
Jupany Pascel	Residing at/My	commission expires:
Notaby Public V		Titisny Athia Murillo Paskett Notary Public - State of Utah Commission Number: 660405 <u>Mr.Commission Expires Nov. 1, 2018</u>
Executed this day of	June 2013 at Salt	city) (state)
STATE OF UT : SS	Phil Eggers	-
Before me personally appeare to be his free act and deed this	d Phil Eggers and acknowledge	ed the foregoing instrument _, 2012 , 2013

PATENT

Titlany Alma Murillo Paskett Molery Public - State of Uteh Commission Number: 860405 Mr Commission Elekee Nov. 1, 2016

Residing at/My commission expires:

From:Domain Surgical Inc.

8019244951

07/22/2013 09:30

#355 P. 005/006

From:Domain Surgical Inc.

8019244951

Attorney Docket No.

07/15/2013 12:39

5235.DOMA.NP

#354 P.005/006

ASSIGNMENT	Inventor(s)	Scott Denis et al.
	Assignee	Domain Surgical, Inc.
	Serial Number	13/706,48
Page <u>5</u> of <u>5</u>	Filing Date	12 06 2012
Executed this day of	, 2012 at	,
J.	Kin Th	(city) (state)
STATE OF Kin	n Manwaring	
County of		
Before me personally appeared K instrument to be his free act and deed this	s day of	, 2012.
	Residing at/I	My commission expires:
Notary Public	wy	and the second s
Acknowledged and received by:		
Domain Surgical, Inc.		
1.97	7-19-1	3
David J. McNally President & CEO	Date	

PATENT

8019244951

07/22/2013 09:30

#355 P. 006/006

From: Domain Surgical Inc.

8018244951

07/15/2013 12:39

#354 P. 006/006

CALIFORN	IA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE O	F ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California	
County of Riverside	,
On June 7, 2013 before mer Lens	Melisa Portwood Notary Public, (Here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Scotl A. D.	enist
the within instrument and acknowledged to me	vidence to be the person's) whose name so dis are subscribed to that he she they executed the same in his he their authorized (s) on the instrument the person s), or the entity upon behalf of ent.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under is true and correct.	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
WITNESS my hand and official seal. July Melbysa Horfway Signature of Notary Public	Jene Meilsta Portwood Comm. # 1930045 Notary Public California Riverside County My Comm. Bables Mer 25, 2015 p.
ADDITIONAL	OPTIONAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT 3/706, 48/ (Title or description of attached document) 12/6/20/2 (Title or description of attached document continued)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.
Number of Pages O Document Date 12/6/12 (Including ND fary) (Ascilitonal information)	State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s)	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/shey- is /ere) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of

Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact

☐ Trustee(s)

RECORDED: 10/11/2016

☐ Other

the county clerk.

Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this

acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.

Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date,
Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a
corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

· Securely attach this document to the signed document

PATENT REEL: 039986 FRAME: 0752